which the foregoing summary is qualified in its entirety, see the text of the provisions of the WCBA
pertaining to dissenters’ rights attached to this Proxy Statement at Appendix B.

Pro Forma Capitalization

The Company does not have material assets at present. Immediately following consummation of
the Share Exchange, the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and income statement will not be materially
different from the Bank’s balance sheet and income statement.

The following selected pro forma capitalization table is presented for the Company on a parent-
only basis. The pro forma capitalization table has been presented assuming that (i) the Share Exchange was
consummated as of December 31, 2022; (ii) all Bank Shareholders received Company Stock in connection
with the Share Exchange; (iii) there were no Dissenting Shareholders; and (iv) 3,883,971 shares of
Company Stock were issued in connection with the Share Exchange.

7

(Dollars in Thousands) Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments (1) Balance

Shareholders' Equity:
   Common Stock, $.01 par value per share -   -   -
   Additional paid-in capital 4,540   -   4,540
   Treasury stock (16,784)   -   (16,784)
   Retained earnings 259,839   -   259,839
   Other compreshensive income (89,239)   -   (89,239)
Total Bank shareholders' equity 158,356   158,356

Noncontrolling interests 34   -   34
Total shareholders' equity 158,390   -   158,390

(1) Reflects the exchange of 3,883,971 shares of Bank Stock for 3,883,971 shares of Company Stock;
   does not reflect approximately $25,000 in organizational expenses.

8

SPECIAL CAUTIONARY NOTICE REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

Statements and financial discussion and analysis contained in this Proxy Statement that are not
historical facts are forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking
statements describe the Company’s and the Bank’s future plans, strategies and expectations, are based on
assumptions and involve a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the control of the